

No. 02-634

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP. a/k/a GREEN TREE  
ACCEPTANCE CORP. a/k/a GREEN TREE FINANCIAL SERVICES  
CORP. n/k/a CONSECO FINANCE CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LYNN W. BAZZLE and BURT A. BAZZLE, In A Representative  
Capacity On Behalf Of A Class And For All Others Similarly  
Situated; DANIEL B. LACKEY, GEORGE BUGGS and FLORINE  
BUGGS, In A Representative Capacity On Behalf Of A Class  
And For All Others Similarly Situated,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of South Carolina

---

BRIEF OF NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS AS  
*AMICI CURÆ* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

---

MICHAEL E. MALAMUT  
CHRISTINE HUGHES  
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION  
150 Lincoln Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504  
(617) 695-3660

CHRISTOPHER M. MASON\*  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
437 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 940-3000

J. VANN VOGEL  
JEROME KARNICK  
VERIZON WIRELESS  
180 Washington Valley Road  
Bedminster, New Jersey 07921  
(908) 306-7300

DAVID H. GIBBS  
JOHN R. PAGLIARO  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
101 Federal Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
(617) 345-1000

*Counsel for New England Legal Foundation and Cellco Partnership d/b/a/Verizon Wireless  
as Amici Curiae*

February 24, 2003

\*Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
<b>I. The South Carolina Supreme Court’s decision conflicts with the federal policy of the FAA and this Court’s settled arbitration jurisprudence .....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. <i>The South Carolina Supreme Court’s decision conflicts with the uniform federal policy of the FAA that arbitration agreements be enforced according their terms.....</i>	6
B. <i>The South Carolina Supreme Court’s decision conflicts with this Court’s settled arbitration jurisprudence .....</i>	12
<b>II. The South Carolina Supreme Court incorrectly treated access to class action procedures as a fundamental right .....</b>	<b>18</b>
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>America Dredging Co. v Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	22 n. 25
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Booker</i> , 781 So. 2d 423 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	20 n. 22
<i>America OnLine, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 699 (Ct. App. 2001).....	20 n. 22
<i>Arkoosh v. Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 535 (D. Neb. 1976).....	23-24 n. 28
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	18
<i>Bazze v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 569 S.E.2d 349 (S.C. 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub nom. Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazze</i> , 123 S. Ct. 817 (2003).....	4, 5, 7 n. 5, 11, 12 n. 13, 19, 22, 24 n. 29
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am., Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	8
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	23 n. 26
<i>Brower v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 676 N.Y.S.2d 569 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	3 n. 2, 13 n. 15
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).....	5-6, 6 n. 3

<i>Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Development Cal., Inc.</i> , 826 P.2d 710 (Cal. 1992) .....	15 n. 18
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	20, 21-22 n. 23
<i>Celmins v. America OnLine</i> , 748 So. 2d 1041 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	20 n. 22
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	7 n. 5, 12 n. 13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U. S. 105 (2001) .....	14 & n. 16
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> 525 P.2d 701 (Cal. 1974) .....	21
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for So. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	18
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S 193 (2000) .....	7 n. 4, 21 n. 24
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867).....	10 n. 10
<i>Davis v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	23 n. 26
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	12, 16 n. 19
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	19
<i>Dillard v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Dillard v. Security Pac. Corp.</i> , 506 U. S. 1079 (1993).....	23

<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 393 (Ct. App. 2003) .....	15 n. 18, 20 n. 22
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	8-9, 9 n. 7
<i>Eastman v. Burleigh</i> , 2 N.H. 484 (1822) .....	15 n. 17
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n</i> <i>v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	8
<i>Fairbank v. United States</i> , 181 U.S. 283 (1901) .....	10 n. 10
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	16 n. 19
<i>Forrest v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 805 A.2d 1007 (D.C. 2002) .....	20 n. 22
<i>Frank Fiore Enters., Inc. v. Francis</i> , No. 86 Civ. 7241 (WCC), 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2711 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 1987) .....	12
<i>Frazar v. Gilbert</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Giles v. City of New York</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	16 n. 19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	17, 22 n. 26, 25
<i>Government of the U.K. of Gr. Br. &amp;</i> <i>N. Ir. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	13 n. 15
<i>Great Western Mortg. Corp. v.</i> <i>Peacock</i> , 110 F.3d 222 (3rd Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> <i>sub nom. Peacock v. Great Western Mortg.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 522 U. S. 915 (1997) .....	23 n. 28

<i>Groff v. America OnLine, Inc.</i> , No. PC 97-0331, 1998 R.I. Super. LEXIS 46 (Super. Ct. R.I. May 27, 1998).....	20 n. 22
<i>Hanson v. Denkla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	17 n. 20
<i>Harris v. Shearson Hayden Stone</i> , 441 N.Y.S.2d 70 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981), <i>aff'd on op. below</i> , 435 N. E .2d 1097 (N.Y. 1982).....	3 n. 2, 13 n. 15, 22 n. 25
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 588 (2002).....	10
<i>In re Garcelon</i> , 88 P. 414 (Cal. 1894).....	15 n. 18
<i>Jacob v. New York</i> , 315 U. S. 752 (1942).....	23
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F. 3d 366 (3rd Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U. S. 1145 (2001).....	24 n. 29
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 645 P. 2d 1192 (Cal. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> <i>in part sub nom. Southerland Corp.</i> <i>v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	9
<i>K.M.C. Co. v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 757 F. 2d 752 (5th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Koch v. America OnLine</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d. 690 (D. Md. 2000).....	20 n. 22
<i>Leasing Serv. Corp. v. Crane</i> , 804 F.2d 828 (4th Cir. 1986).....	23 n. 27
<i>Leddy v. Standard Drywall, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 383 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16 n. 19
<i>Lividas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	19 n. 21

<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	3, 7, 12 n. 13
<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984).....	16 n. 19
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	16-17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) ....	2-3, 8, 9, 13 n. 15, 25
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	9, 10 & n. 10, 11
<i>Precision Etchings &amp; Findings, Inc. v. LGP Gem, Ltd.</i> , 953 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1992).....	18 n. 20
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	3 n. 2
<i>Printing Numerical Registering Co. v. Sampson</i> , L.R. 19 Eq. 465 (Mar. 9, 1875).....	15 n. 18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	17, 25
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	11 n. 11
<i>Sanders v. Gardner</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 151 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	23 n. 26
<i>Sawtelle v. Waddell &amp; Reed, Inc.</i> , No. 2330, 2003 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 1243 (Feb. 11, 2003).....	22-23 n. 26
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	21
<i>Shearson/American Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	21 n. 24

<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	24 n. 28
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	3, 4, 7, 8 n. 6, 10
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	16 n. 19
<i>Superior Oil Co. v. Transco Energy Co.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 98 (W.D. La. 1985).....	13 n. 15
<i>Telum, Inc. v. E.F. Hutton Credit Corp.</i> , 859 F.2d 835 (10th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1021 (1989).....	23 n. 27
<i>Ting v. AT&amp;T</i> , No. 02-15416, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 2395 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 2003).....	15 n. 18, 22 n. 25
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. Feurza Aearea Boliviana</i> , 162 F.3d 724 (2d Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1146 (1999).....	17 n. 20
<i>Universal Am. Barge Corp. v. J-Chem, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1131 (5th Cir. 1991).....	16 n. 19
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> , 982 P.2d 229 (Cal. 1999).....	16 n. 19
<i>Vernon v. Drexel Burnham &amp; Co.</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 147 (Ct. App. 1975).....	15 n. 18, 22 n. 25
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	21 n. 24
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington Mut. Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 15 P.3d 1071 (Cal. 2001).....	21
<i>Weyerhauser Co. v. Western Seas Shipping Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 635 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1061 (1984).....	21 n. 24

## **Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. art. VI.....	4, 7 n. 5
U.S. Const. amend VII.....	23
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	22 n. 26
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2 (2000) .....	3, 5, 6, 8 & n. 6, 10, 25
9 U.S.C. § 3 (2000) .....	3, 6, 8 & n. 6
9 U.S.C. § 4 (2000) .....	3, 6-7, 8 & n. 6
29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> (2000).....	19 n. 21
29 U.S.C. § 1401 (2000) .....	18
46 U.S.C. § 183c (2002) .....	21 n. 23
47 U.S.C. § 252 (2000) .....	18
43 Stat. 883, ch. 213 (1925).....	3, 8
96 Pub. L. 364, 94 Stat. 1208.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	5
S. C. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	5

## **Legislative History**

Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214, Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess., (1923) (statement of Charles L. Bernheimer).....	3 n. 2
H. R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924).....	9
H. R. 2084, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	8

## **Secondary Sources**

Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. <i>et al.</i> <i>An Historical Analysis of the</i>	
---	--

	<i>Binding Effect of Class Suits,</i> 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1849 (1998) .....	24
12	William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1964) .....	15 n. 17
14	William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1964) .....	9 n. 8
	Stewart Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Laws of Awards</i> (1791) .....	15 n. 17
7A	Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1986) .....	24
9	Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995) .....	23
